

No. 07-474

In the Supreme Court of the United States

ANUP ENGQUIST,

Petitioner,

v.

OREGON DEPARTMENT OF
AGRICULTURE, JOSEPH (JEFF)
HYATT, JOHN SZCZEPANSKI,

Respondents.

BRIEF ON THE MERITS FOR RESPONDENTS

On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit

HARDY MYERS
Attorney General of Oregon
PETER SHEPHERD
Deputy Attorney General
*MARY H. WILLIAMS
Solicitor General
JANET A. METCALF
Assistant Attorney General
1162 Court Street
Salem, Oregon 97301-4096
Phone: (503) 378-4402
Counsel for Respondents

***Counsel of Record**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	I
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
A. Statement of Facts.....	1
1. The promotion	1
2. The lay off.....	3
3. Petitioner’s “bumping” request.....	5
B. District court proceedings	7
C. The Ninth Circuit decision	11
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	13
ARGUMENT.....	17
A. The text and history of, and this Court’s case law regarding, the Equal Protection Clause do not lead to the conclusion that class-of-one analysis should apply to a public employer’s personnel decisions regarding its employees..	17
B. The federal appellate courts have struggled to define the elements of a class-of-one equal protection case and have been cautious in applying the theory; that prudent caution counsels against extending the theory into the public employment context.....	24
C. The other circuits that have applied class-of-one analysis in the public employment context have given the issue little thoughtful consideration; applying class-of-one analysis in this context has been questioned.	26

D. Applying class-of-one equal protection analysis in the public employment context is an extremely poor fit.....	28
1. By their nature, personnel decisions single out individual employees; public employers need considerable flexibility in managing their operations and their employees.	28
2. Ordinary public-employment decisions are not subject to federal judicial review, even if they are mistaken, unreasonable, or pretextual.....	30
3. Government’s role as an employer is significantly different from its role as an enforcer of the law and provider of public services.....	33
4. Government may impose restrictions on the constitutional rights of its employees that it may not impose on private citizens.....	35
5. Applying class-of-one equal protection analysis to public employment decisions would subject public employer decisionmaking to random second-guessing.	37
E. If class-of-one analysis applies at all in the public employment context, it should be limited by requiring that those who are claimed to be similarly situated be very similar indeed, and by requiring that there be no conceivable rational basis for the action taken and that animus be the only possible reason for the employment action.....	42

CONCLUSION..... 52

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases Cited

<i>Allegheny Pittsburgh Coal v. County Commission</i> , 488 U.S. 336 (1989)	23, 24, 25
<i>Atchison, Topeka & Sante Fe R.R. v. Mathews</i> , 174 U.S. 96 (1899)	22, 23
<i>Barbier v. Connolly</i> , 113 U.S. 27 (1885)	22
<i>Barstad v. Murray County</i> , 420 F.3d 880 (8 th Cir. 2005)	44
<i>Bartell v. Aurora Public Schools</i> , 263 F.3d 1143 (10 th Cir. 2001).....	26
<i>Bell v. Duperrault</i> , 367 F.3d 703 (7 th Cir. 2004)	25, 49, 50, 51
<i>Bishop v. Wood</i> , 426 U.S. 341 (1976)	31, 32
<i>Board of Trustees v. Garrett</i> , 531 U.S. 356 (2001)	47, 50, 51
<i>Bray v. Alexandria Clinic</i> , 506 U.S. 263 (1993)	18
<i>Broadrick v. Oklahoma</i> , 413 U.S. 601 (1973)	35
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1953)	20

<i>Bryan v. City of Madison</i> , 213 F.3d 267 (5 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1145 (2001).....	48
<i>Cafeteria & Restaurant Workers Union, Local 473 v. McElroy</i> , 367 U.S. 886 (1961)	33
<i>Campagna v. Commonwealth of Mass.</i> , 206 F. Supp. 2d 120 (D. Mass. 2002), <i>aff'd</i> 334 F.3d 150 (1 st Cir. 2003).....	30
<i>Campagna v. Mass. Dep't. of Env't'l Prot.</i> , 334 F.3d 150 (1 st Cir. 2003).....	26, 27
<i>Civil Service Comm'n v. Letter Carriers</i> , 413 U.S. 548 (1973)	35
<i>Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	38, 40, 45, 51
<i>Collins v. City of Harker Heights</i> , 503 U.S. 115 (1992)	30
<i>Connick v. Myers</i> , 461 U.S. 138 (1983)	31, 32, 35, 36, 38
<i>Cordi-Allen v. Conlan</i> , 494 F.3d 245 (1 st Cir. 2007).....	25
<i>DeMuria v. Hawkes</i> , 328 F.3d 704 (2 nd Cir. 2003).....	50
<i>Engquist v. Oregon Department of Agriculture</i> , 478 F.3d 985 (9 th Cir. 2007)	10, 11, 27
<i>Esmail v. Macrane</i> , 53 F.3d 176 (7 th Cir. 1995)	22

<i>Ex parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1880)	18
<i>FCC v. Beach Communications, Inc.</i> , 508 U.S. 307 (1993)	50
<i>Futernick v. Sumpter Township</i> , 78 F.3d 1051 (6 th Cir. 1996)	21
<i>Gardner v. Broderick</i> , 392 U.S. 273 (1968)	35
<i>Griffin v. Breckenridge</i> , 403 U.S. 88 (1971)	18
<i>Grubbs v. Bailes</i> , 445 F.3d 1275 (10 th Cir.), <i>cert. denied</i> ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 384 (2006)	28
<i>Harlen Associates v. Incorporated Village of Mineola</i> , 273 F.3d 494 (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	49
<i>Heller v. Doe</i> , 509 U.S. 312 (1993)	50
<i>Hill v. Borough of Kutztown</i> , 455 F.3d 225 (3 rd Cir. 2006)	26, 27
<i>Hilton v. City of Wheeling</i> , 209 F.3d 1005 (7 th Cir. 2000), <i>cert. denied</i> , 531 U.S. 1080 (2001).....	48, 49
<i>Howard v. Columbia Pub. Sch. Dist.</i> , 363 F.3d 797, <i>cert. denied</i> , 543 U.S. 956 (8 th Cir. 2004)	26
<i>Indiana Teachers v. School Com'rs of Indianapolis</i> , 101 F.3d 1179 (7 th Cir. 1996).....	43

<i>Jackson v. Burke</i> , 256 F.3d 93 (2 nd Cir. 2001).....	48
<i>Jennings v. City of Stillwater</i> , 383 F.3d 1199 (10 th Cir. 2004)....	25, 38, 39, 43, 44
<i>Kelley v. Johnson</i> , 425 U.S. 238 (1976)	34, 35, 36
<i>Kirby v. City of Elizabeth City</i> , 388 F.3d 440 (4 th Cir. 2004), <i>cert. denied</i> , 547 U.S. 1187 (2006).....	26
<i>Lauth v. McCollum</i> , 424 F.3d 631 (7 th Cir. 2005)	27, 28, 51
<i>Levenstein v. Salafsky</i> , 414 F.3d 767 (7 th Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Missouri v. Lewis</i> , 101 U.S. 22 (1880)	22
<i>Neilsen v. D’Angelis</i> , 409 F.3d 100 (2 nd Cir. 2005)	26
<i>Neilson v. D’Angelis</i> , 409 F.3d 100 (2 ^d Cir. 2005)	43, 45
<i>New Burnham Prairie Homes, Inc. v. Village of Burnham</i> , 910 F.2d 1474 (7 th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>Nordlinger v. Hahn</i> , 505 U.S. 1 (1992).....	45
<i>O’Connor v. Ortega</i> , 480 U.S. 709 (1987)	35
<i>Olech v. Village of Willowbrook</i> , 160 F.3d 386 (7 th Cir. 1998)	50

<i>Plessy v. Ferguson</i> , 163 U.S. 537 (1896)	21
<i>Plyler v. Doe</i> , 457 U.S. 202 (1982)	21
<i>Public Workers v. Mitchell</i> , 330 U.S. 75 (1947)	35
<i>Purze v. Village of Winthrop Harbor</i> , 286 F.3d 452 (7 th Cir. 2002)	43
<i>Raymond v. Chicago Union Traction Co.</i> , 207 U.S. 20 (1907)	18
<i>Rutan v. Repub. Party of Ill.</i> , 497 U.S. 62 (1990)	34, 35
<i>Scarborough v. Morgan County Bd. of Educ.</i> , 470 F.3d 250 (6 th Cir. 2006)	26
<i>Shipp v. McMahan</i> , 234 F.3d 907 (5 th Cir. 2000), <i>overruled on other grds</i> , <i>McClendon v. City of Columbia</i> , 305 F.3d 314 (5 th Cir. 2002)	48
<i>Singleton v. Cecil</i> , 176 F.3d 419 (9 th Cir.), <i>cert. den.</i> , 528 U.S. 966 (1999)	31
<i>Sioux City Bridge Co. v. Dakota County</i> , 260 U.S. 441 (1923)	23, 25
<i>Snowden v. Hughes</i> , 321 U.S. 1 (1944).....	23
<i>Sunday Lake Iron Co. v. Wakefield Township</i> , 247 U.S. 350 (1918)	23, 25

<i>Vasquez v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 349 F.3d 634 (9 th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Village of Willowbrook v. Olech</i> , 528 U.S. 562 (2000)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wade v. United States</i> , 504 U.S. 181 (1992)	23, 24
<i>Waters v. Churchill</i> , 511 U.S. 661 (1994)	30, 33, 34, 38, 39
<i>Whiting v. Univ. of Miss.</i> , 451 F.3d 339 (5 th Cir. 2006), <i>cert. denied</i> ___ U.S. ___, 127 S. Ct. 1038 (2007)	26
<i>Williams v. Pryor</i> , 240 F.3d 944 (11 th Cir. 2001)	48
<i>Yick Wo v. Hopkins</i> , 118 U.S. 356 (1886)	18

Constitutional and Statutory Provisions

42 U.S.C. § 1981	7
42 U.S.C. § 1983	7
42 U.S.C. § 1985(3)	18
Or. Const. Art. IX, § 6	4
U.S. Const. amend. I	37
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	14, 17, 19, 20, 21, 24, 53
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	17

Other Authorities

- Bret Boyce,
“Originalism and the Fourteenth Amendment,”
33 Wake Forest L. Rev. 909 (1998)..... 20
- Cong Globe,
39th Cong, 1st Sess. app. 219 (1866)..... 20
- Cong. Globe,
40th Cong., 2d Sess. 883 (1868) 21
- Cong. Globe,
39th Cong., 1st Sess. 2511, 2767 (1866) 20, 21
- Timothy Zick,
“Angry White Males: The Equal Protection
Clause and ‘Classes of One,’”
89 Ky. L.J. 69 (2000) 20
- William D. Araiza,
“Litigating Takings: Irrationality
and Animus in Class-of-One Equal Protection
Cases,”
34 Ecology L.Q. 493 (2007) 40
